10200000110 TRANSMITTAL LETTER

02 FEB II AM 10: 38 SECKE INAY OF STATE ALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

500004900085---9 -02/11/02--01058--009 \*\*\*\*\*\*87.50 \*\*\*\*\*87.50

# SUBJECT: IGLESIA EVANGELICA YESHUA, INC.

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation, and a check for \$87.50, for filing fee, certified copy and a certificate under seal.

ER

Rev. Efraín Rivera 1889 Eden Drive Deltona, FL 32725

386 DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER: (863)\_789-6273

pB3/14

**ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION** 

يلي.

÷

OZFEBII AMID: 38 The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida for Profit Corporation Act, hereby adopt(s) the following Articles of Incorporation:

## **ARTICLE I - Name**

The name of the corporation shall be:

# **IGLESIA EVANGELICA YESHUA, INC.**

**ARTICLE II - Principal place of business and mailing address** The principal place of business and the mailing address of this corporation shall be:

> **Principal place of business:** 1889 Eden Drive Deltona, FL 32725

**Mailing address:** 1889 Eden Drive Deltona, FL 32725

#### **ARTICLE III - Purpose(s)**

The specific purposes for which the corporation is organized are:

1. To preach the Gospel of Jesus Christ and conduct Christian religious worship services on a weekly basis.

2. To celebrate and perform weddings, baptisms, dedications of children, the sacrament of the Holy Communion and any other religious services admissible by law.

3. To provide humanitarian assistance, such as food and/or clothes to the needy within the nearby community.

4. To conduct recreational activities such as educational and spiritual retreats, sport, field trips, camping, picnics, hiking, and fishing for the members of our church.

#### **ARTICLE IV - Manner of election of directors.**

The method of election of directors shall be stated in the bylaws of this corporation.

ĉ.

#### **ARTICLE V - Limitation of corporate powers**

The corporate powers of this corporation are as provided in section 617.0302, Florida Statutes, unless limited as follows:

IGLESIA EVANGELICA YESHUA, INC., is to have the power to do any and all things necessary or expedient for carrying out the purposes of this corporation, and in general to possess all rights, privileges and immunities, and to enjoy all the benefits granted to corporations of similar characters under the laws of the State of Florida. These powers shall include, but not be limited to:

1. Erect, purchase, enter into a lease agreement, and maintain and upgrade, business offices, and such other structures deemed necessary to carry out the overall purposes of this corporation.

2. Collect, solicit, and accept funds, gifts, and other subscriptions necessary to purchase, lease and maintain all facilities used for the stated purposes of this corporation as a nonprofit organization.

3. Conduct Bible studies, perform all Christian religious services as well as any other activities and programs of Christian nature admissible by law.

4. Conduct all other powers necessary to carry out the general and specific purposes of the corporation.

**ARTICLE VI - Initial registered agent and street address** The name and the street address of the initial registered agent is:

> Rev. Efraín Rivera 1889 Eden Drive Deltona, FL 32725

## **ARTICLE VII - Incorporators**

The names and the street addresses of the incorporators for these articles of incorporation are:

Rev. Efraín Rivera 1889 Eden drive Deltona, FL 32725

Norma Rivera 1889 Eden drive Deltona, FL 32725

Efraín Rivera, Jr. 219 Deleon Road Debary, FL 32713

The undersigned incorporators has executed these Articles of Incorporation this  $\underline{07}$  day of February , 2002.

Signature of Incorporators:	
	REV. EFRAIN RIVERA PRESIDENT/DIRECTOR
Norma Rivera	NORMA RIVERA

EFRAIN RIVERA, JR. DIRECTOR

# CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 607.0501, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE  $C_{A}$  UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF  $C_{A}$  FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/REGISTERED AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1. The name of the corporation is:

# IGLESIA EVANGELICA YESHUA, INC

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Rev. Efraín Rivera 1889 Eden Drive Deltona, FL 32725

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

DATE SIGNATURE